GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.710
ANSWERED ON 02.12.2024
BUDGET SANCTIONED, ALLOCATED BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT TO
HIMACHAL PRADESH
710.# SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) the details of item-wise Budget sanctioned, allocated by the Central Government to Himachal Pradesh under the scheme of the Ministry during the last two years, the details thereof;
(b) whether utilization certificate has been given by Himachal Pradesh State after expenditure under all the schemes, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and
(c) whether the Ministry monitors the accounting of budget under various heads given by it; if so, the details thereof, if not, reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)
(a) The details of item-wise Budget sanctioned, allocated by the Central Government to Himachal

Pradesh under the scheme of the Ministry during the last two years are as follows:

i. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana — Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (PMKSY-AIBP): Central assistance provided to Himachal Pradesh in last two financial years including current financial year is Rs.416.75 crore.

ii. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana- Har Khet Ko Paani (PMKSY-HKKP): Central assistance released to Himachal Pradesh in last two financial year including current financial year is Rs. 221.43 crores.

1ii. Flood management and border area programme (FMBAP): Central assistance provided to Himachal Pradesh in financial year 2023-24 for the last two years is Rs. 30.16 crores.

iv. National Hydrology Project (NHP): Central assistance released to Himachal Pradesh in last two financial years is Rs. 20.32 crores.

v. Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen): Central assistance allocated to Himachal Pradesh during last two financial years is Rs. 240.07 crores.


vi. Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM): Central assistance allocated to Himachal Pradesh during last two financial years is Rs. 1747.28 crores.

(b) Utilization certificates are obtained from State Governments before release of next instalment of central assistance. Utilization certificates has been submitted by Himachal Pradesh in respect of schemes namely, PMKSY-AIBP, PMKSY-HKKP, NHP, and JJM.

(c) Budget monitoring is conducted via systems like the Single Nodal Account (SNA) on PFMS, which tracks fund allocation and utilization. The Ministry ensures financial controls through audits, utilization certificates, regular review meetings with state government/implementing agencies, and internal budget reviews.
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